FFO is used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between periods and among our
peers primarily because it excludes the effect of real estate depreciation and amortization and net gains or losses on sales, which are based on
historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real estate diminishes predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market
conditions. We believe that AFFO is an additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider because it will help them to better assess our
operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe that Pro Forma EBITDA is an
additional useful  supplemental  measure for investors to consider as it  allows for a better assessment of  our operating performance without the
distortions created by other non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the Company’s capital structure on our operating performance. FFO,
AFFO and Pro Forma EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies.

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of

(Unaudited)
September 30,

2021   December 31, 2020

ASSETS
Real Estate:

Land, at cost $ 133,329   $ 83,210

Building and Improvements, at cost   231,328   142,679

Total Real Estate, at cost   364,657   225,889

Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (13,249)   (6,550)

Real Estate—Net   351,408   219,339
Cash and Cash Equivalents   6,706   1,894
Restricted Cash   600   —
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   52,685   36,881
Straight-Line Rent Adjustment   2,013   2,045

Other Assets   2,909   2,081

Total Assets $ 416,321   $ 262,240
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities $ 2,393   $ 1,984
Prepaid Rent and Deferred Revenue   1,334   1,055
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   4,998   3,299

Long-Term Debt   190,195   106,809

Total Liabilities   198,920   113,147

Commitments and Contingencies
Equity:

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100 million shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020   —   —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500 million shares authorized, 11,299,548 shares issued
and outstanding as of September 30, 2021 and 7,458,755 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2020   113   75
Additional Paid-in Capital   198,019   132,878
Dividends in Excess of Net Income   (11,652)   (5,713)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)   328   (481)

Stockholders' Equity   186,808   126,759

Noncontrolling Interest   30,593   22,334

Total Equity   217,401   149,093

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 416,321   $ 262,240

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)
 (In thousands, except share, per share and dividend data)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2021
September 30,

2020
September 30,

2021
September 30,

2020

Revenues:

Lease Income $ 8,171   $ 5,101   $ 20,658   $ 13,863

Total Revenues   8,171   5,101   20,658   13,863

Operating Expenses:
Real Estate Expenses   914   555   2,389   1,705
General and Administrative
Expenses   1,371   1,119   3,687   3,535

Depreciation and Amortization   4,308   2,694   10,914   7,003

Total Operating Expenses   6,593   4,368   16,990   12,243

Gain on Disposition of Assets   544   287   544   287

Net Income from Operations   2,122   1,020   4,212   1,907

Interest Expense   1,066   384   2,299   977

Net Income   1,056   636   1,913   930
Less: Net Income Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interest   (138)   (90)   (251)   (131)

Net Income Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc. $ 918   $ 546   $ 1,662   $ 799

Per Common Share Data:
Net Income Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.

Basic $ 0.08   $ 0.07   $ 0.18   $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.07   $ 0.06   $ 0.16   $ 0.09

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 11,299,548  7,455,281   9,253,090   7,632,660

Diluted (1) 12,996,503   8,679,135   10,637,934   8,856,514

Dividends Declared and Paid $ 0.255   $ 0.20   $ 0.745   $ 0.60

(1) Includes the weighted average impact of 1,703,494 shares underlying OP units including (i) 1,223,854 shares underlying OP Units issued to CTO
Realty Growth, Inc. in connection with our formation transactions and (ii) 479,640 shares underlying OP Units issued to an unrelated third party in
connection with the acquisition of ten net lease properties in the aggregate during the second and third quarters of 2021.

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds From Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended